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This  i ssue  h a s  a building theme with three  a r t i c l e s  on the subject. 
Banbury Mechanics Institute Building which h a s  recently celebrated its 
centenary,  David F iennes  has contributed a fur ther  episode on Broughton 
Cast le ,  and R. J. Ivens g ives  u s  a fascinating insight on the way in which 
building work w a s  c a r r i e d  out i n  medieval t imes .  

Numbers  208/209 had been t ransposed in  o u r  last i ssue .  A s  this was  in 
the  l i s t  of a r t ic les  our p r i n t e r s  have reproduced a cor rec ted  version for 
m e m b e r s  to  inser t .  

has been elected a Fellow of the Royal Historical Society. I a m  s u r e  
I speak for all m e m b e r s  when I congratulate h im on receiving this  honour. 
His  work on o u r  Records  Volumes will leave a n  invaluable legacy to local 
history researchers. 

One or two observant  r e a d e r s  w e r e  able  to point out that Page 

Founder m e m b e r  and contributor to this  magazine, J e r e m y  Gibson 

D.A.H. 

Cover illustration: The Banbury Institute. 
Drawing by W.E.  Mills, Architect. 
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The Medieval Use of Marlstone in the Banbury District 

Four Hundred Foot Contour. 
The Banbury District (after Wood-Jones 1963). 

0 Twelfth Century Marlstone. 
0 Thirteenth Century Marlstone. 
9 Marlstone with much other stone (12/13th Century). 

222 



MEDIEVAL BUILDING TRADES 

The standing medieval buildings of the Banbury area have been well 
served by architectural historians. However, there exists a wealth of in- 
formation relating to the building of these monuments and to the craftsmen 
who worked on them which has not been so exhaustively studied. It i s  
hoped that this note will stimulate more detailed local studies, not only into 
the buildings themselves but also into the history of building. 

of a substantial medieval building were legion. Generally they may be 
thought of as workers in stone, and as workers in wood. There were also 
many specialist craftsmen concerned in the construction of any large 
building: t i lers,  s la ters ,  thatchers, glaziers, plumbers and painters; 
and still others with the preparation of the r aw materials: quarrymen, 
lime-burners, blacksmiths, and brick and tile makers; not to mention 
those even less directly involved, such as carters, lightermen and the like. 
This complexity of necessary skills could often only be met by importing 
craftsmen, and consequently skilled craftsmen were often highly mobile. 

regional styles, the work of the mason is of the greatest importance. On 
the one hand because thetr activities are better documented than their 
fellows, and on the other because their work has survived to a greater 
extent. Their raw material too has its own distinct regional (geological) 
characteristics. 

The regional use of building stone is probably best illustrated via  
church architecture, as these have survived more often and in better 
condition than have most secular buildings. There are for example some 
280 known medieval churches and church sites within the bounds of the 
present county of Oxford.' While the present form of these churches owes 
much to recent (particularly Victorian) restorations, there i s  still much 
medieval work to be seen. Much of this i s  late medieval i n  date, such as 
the great spires and windows of the fourteenth and fifteenth centuries, 
which grace so many local churches (Bloxham. Adderbury and King's 
Sutton). Concealed amongst this later work are the remnants of earlier 
churches, often still in situ, but sometimes only in  the form of re-used 
windows and doorways. At Aston Tirold, the church of St. Michael con- 
tains a re-set Saxon doorway in a mainly twelfth century and later struc- 
ture; the church i n  the Northamptonshire village of Sulgrave shows a 
s imilar  feature, though i n  this instance set  the wrong  way round. Frag- 
mentary evidence of this nature when carefully pieced together can yield a 
convincing structural and architectural history of an individual building, 
and even of the general development of church architecture, as well as 
valuable information regarding the types of building materials used. It is 
not within the bounds of this article to consider the detail of the styles and 
development of church building. However, some of the more mundane 

The craftsmen involved, directly and indirectly, in the erection 

For the student of buildings, particularly if concerned with 
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aspects of such buildings can illuminate the crafts,  industries and trade 
patterns of the middle ages. From the buildings themselves information 
regarding the raw materials and the craftsmen's skills can be derived. 
More explicit information can be acquired from the study of surviving 
medieval building accounts. 

Rural churches in Oxfordshire are commonly built of local stone; 
in the north around Banbury the soft ocherous marlstone is the most usual 
material. At Adderbury, when New College, Oxford, built a chancel on  to 
the village church (1407-19) much of the stone was quarried within the 
village, and one quarry was specially opened in the grounds of the rectory 
(it was filled in when the work was complete). Small quarries of this 
nature can be found scattered around almost every village in this area, 
though it is rare that there is such clear evidence for their date and pur- 
pose. To the south and west of Oxford the lower quality of the local 
building stone has resulted in less  well preserved and more heavily res- 
tored church buildings. Enough has survived however to allow local 
variations to be clearly identified, for example, there are the chalk struc- 
tures of the Vale of White Horse, and the coursed flint and dressed stone 
buildings of the Chilterns, such as those at Bix Band and Pishill with 
Stonor. 

quality imported stone, used especially for dressed sections: quoins, 
string courses, parapets, copings, and window and door mouldings. 
Information about the u s e  and origin of these imported materials can be 
leanred from the detailed study of the buildings and the petragraphic 
analysis of the stone. Arkell and Jope have carried out several local 
studies of this type and Jope's map of fine Saxon building stone is of parti- 
cular interest. 
preferences for one type of stone or  another, a preference which seems to 
be directly related to the distance to the different quarries. Thus the 
areas around such famous quarries as Barnack, Taynton, Quarr, Ham, Box 
and Bath all show a marked preference for their local stone. To the east 
and south of Oxford, stone from the quarries at Wheatley w a s  popular 
during the middle ages. While around Banbury marlstone was commonly 
used (Map I ) .  'Marlstone' was used quite extensively in  the middle ages 
for finer decorative work, and has worn surprisingly well. Good examples 
of eleventh and twelfth century work may be seen at  Shennington, and of the 
thirteenth century at  Alkerton, and good sixteenth century tracery in the 
chancel a t  Shennington, The term 'Ironstone' must be used cautiously; it 
has sometimes been used rather embracively to include iron stained 
stones from the Inferior Oolite. 

direct result of the distance from the source quarry, in turn a measure of 
the cost of transport. Transport costs were a major expense. In 1296 
stone purchased by Merton College for use at Iffley cost 18/9d; the 

3 

In addition to these local materials many churches contain finer 

This map clearly demonstrates marked regional 

The geographical spread of these find freestones appears to be a 
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ca r r i age  of that stone cost  22/11d. 
able influence of building in stone and this was a good reason for using as 
much local stone as possible. The decline in the use of Wheatley stone 
f rom the l a t e r  fourteenth century (in Oxford buildings) and the growing use 
of the inferior but nearer Headington stone may well be due to these high 
transport costs.  

perhaps the earliest ,  yield much information that cannot be deduced from 
the buildings themselves. The New College accounts relating to the 
building of Adderbury chancel provide a good example of this approach. 
Two sources  of stone are mentioned, in addition to the village quarry. 
The Taynton quar r ies  are by f a r  the most frequently mentioned and refer- 
ences to the selection, purchase and cartage of Taynton stone occur 
regularly through the eleven yea r s  it took to complete the chancel. The 
only other named quarry was in Oxford (perhaps Headington), though only 
one entry refers to the bringing of seven cartloads of stone from Oxford. 
A very small  amount when compared with the 96 cartloads recorded along 
with many other unspecified amounts as coming from Taynton. There are 
also many entries which refer only to stone from the quarries;  these may 
have been local, or  at Oxford, or at Taynton, or some other place(s) 
altogether. 

From these same  accounts a certain amount of information as to 
the methods and procedures of the medieval building industry may be 
gleaned. The Taynton stone was evidently quarried professionally; how- 
eve r ,  the mas ter  mason o r  one of his assistants periodically visited 
Taynton to select the stone, particularly fo r  the more important par t s .  
The quarried stone was transported to Adderbury by cart, the normal 
medieval method; though there are several  en t r ies  i n  the Merton Accounts 
which indicate that Taynton stone was carted to Eynsham, and then shipped 
down the Thames to Oxford, no doubt this reduced the overall transport 
cos ts .  The transport of stone to Adderbury seems  to have been largely 
the responsibility of the vicar,  though occasional payments for the purchase 
or  repa i r  of ca r t s  suggest that other tenants of the college transported 
some.  The general payment for carrying one cartload of stone from 
Taynton to Adderbury was 2/6d. Since the college appears to have been 
paying for the purchase and maintainance of the carts as well as buying 
the stone separately, this sum of 2/6d. must have been the carters fees 
and travel expenses. Whatever the precise arrangements,  i t  is clear that 
transport  was not the responsibility of the quarrymen, nor that of the 
masons,  but of the client, in this case  the v icar  acting as agent for the 
college. It may be that the vicar hired professional ca r t e r s ,  though the 
records only note one such case during a short  period in 1414-15. 

slightly different method of stone purchase. Although stone from several  
different quar r ies  was bought at various t imes: Elsfield, Milton and 

Transport  costs thus had a consider- 

Medieval building accounts, of which the Merton examples are 

8 

A century or  so earlier the Merton College Rolls reveal a 
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10 Bladon for example, the vast majority came from Taynton and Wheatley. 
During the period 1290-1311, most if not all the Wheatley stone was  pur- 
chased from one Thomas Prat. On no occasion is he  ever  described a s  a 
mason o r  master,  and it s eems  probable that he was little more  than a 
builders merchant and quarry owner, who was paid on a piecemeal basis 
for the stone which he provided (often for  the transport  as well); nor is 
there any evidence of any form of contract between Merton College and 
Thomas Pra t .  The Merton Rolls generally only record the Taynton stone 
as coming from Taynton, though there are occasions when individuals may 
be detected. in 1331/32 John Payn was paid for  work in a quarry; sixteen 
years ea r l i e r  a certain Payn was paid for freestone from Taunton. '' 
References to masons being paid for work in the quar r ies  are fairly fre- 
quent, and this form of payment suggests that Merton may have owned 
quarries o r  a t  least some rights in quar r ies ,  and may also explain the 
payments for the cartage of stone which never appears to have been pur- 
chased. '* 

In both examples given the respective colleges were responsible 
for the purchase and car r iage  of stone. The masons' responsibility seems 
to have been limited to working the raw material;  though the Adderbury 
mason does seem to have exercised some control over  the selection of the 
stone, perhaps because no middleman such as Thomas P ra t  was involved. 
In both these cases the direct  labour system was employed, and there is  no 
evidence of contract masons, although this l a t t e r  system was certainly 
used from the early fourteenth century but not widely until much la te r .  l 3  

were purchased from Taynton: freestone and ash lar .  The re ferences  to 
ashlar a r e  particularly interesting as the mas te r  mason is recorded as 
shaping these stones a t  Adderbury. It would seem that ready dressed ,  
square or  rectangular blocks of standard s i zes  were  prepared at the quarry,  
and then trimmed for their  particular purpose at the building s i te .  The 
Merton Rolls record the purchase of carved and uncarved stone on many 
occasions. In 1293 Thomas Prat provided 21 feet of buscell for the great 
pillars as well as 100 feet of unsculpted talston (flat stones for s t r ing  
courses etc.) ,  four feet of skew ashlar for p i l la rs ,  and nine feet of 
sconchon (splayed stones). l4 Similar entries recording the purchase of 
a variety of sculpted stone from Wheatley occur  over  the following years ,  
and include: voussoirs, mullions, jambs and vaulting ribs.  The fact that 
so  much pre-carved stone was produced at both Taynton and Wheatley 
demonstrates that skilled stone-carvers were  at work in the quar r ies ;  
even if the mas ter  mason did c a r r y  out the final dressing at the building 
site,  as the Adderbury evidence  suggest^.'^ The find a t  Deddington Castle 
of a completed block of ash lar ,  marked out with an  incised compass 
drawn circle and tangents, delineating the l ines  of partially cut chamfers 
provides some archaeological evidence confirming this interpretation 
(from unpublished 1979 excavations). 

For the erection of Adderbury chancel two distinct types of stone 
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The per iods a t  which stone was  purchased for par t icu lar  buildings 
c a n  give some indications of the organisation involved. &ring the period 
of the  construction of Adderbury chancel mos t  of the Taynton stone was  
purchased during the f i r s t  and final building stages. Much of that bought 
during the latter stage i s  specified as being for such  elements  as copings 
and parape ts ,  while the greater p a r t  of the earlier purchases  appear  to 
have been for the g r e a t  e a s t  window. A large and complex piece of work 
such  as this  would need lengthy preparat ion,  and i t  i s  hardly surpr i s ing  
that  these should start e a r l y  in the building process .  

The  purchase of tools and equipment also adds to o u r  knowledge 
of the organisation of the building t rades .  The evidence f r o m  the Adder- 
bury  accounts indicates that  the mason a r r i v e d  with the minimum of 
equipment, as t h e r e  are regular  payments  for the purchase of a variety of 
tools ,  f rom wedges up to the typical windlass o r  s m a l l  c r a n e  of the medie- 
val bui lder ,  even the scaffolding w a s  purchased (from Wychwood fores t )  
as required,  and all th i s  at the expense of the college. It would s e e m  that 
tools and o ther  equipment w e r e  purchased by and probably remained the 
property of the cl ient  r a t h e r  than the mason supplying them himself; 
th i s  might be  taken as an indication of the shor tness  of the useful l i fe  of 
s u c h  tools and equipment. 

mobile class of a r t i s a n s  who actually c a r r i e d  out the stone-working, 
namely the var ious g r a d e s  of mason,  ranging f rom the humble and unskilled 
mor ta r -mixer  to the m a s t e r  himself. 

College Rolls only one,  William Frauneys ,  c a n  also be  found in the 1279 
Hundred Rolls f o r  Oxford. l 6  Few can rea l ly  be  identified for they are 
often only re fer red  to  as a carpenter  or a glaz ie r .  Sometimes a Christian 
name is included, such as John Carpenter  of Ralph Slatter." The inclusion 
of a surname can be  regarded as something of a bonus, and as these often 
take the form of a place-name may indicate the  c raf t sman ' s  hometown. 
In the  Merton Rolls are such mason names  as: Blebury, Dantesbronne, 
Swinford, Chinney, Abingdon, Fresford  and Bellgrove. '* This  variety of 
n a m e s  emphasises  the mobile nature  of the mason c l a s s ,  and i s  
strengthened by the s m a l l  number  of resident  masons.  Only two mason 
names ,  Reginald and Stephen le Mason are recorded in Oxford in the 1279 
Hundred Rolls;'9 there  was  also a cer ta in  Edrnund le Mason holding land 
in Woodstock, the only mason name i n  that town." 

Of the many r e f e r e n c e s  to var ious g r a d e s  of stone-worker in  the 
Merton Rolls those for the y e a r  1331 are by f a r  the most  extensive. This  
Roll gives  the names  of 40 workmen and lists t h e i r  weekly earnings f r o m  
Ju ly  28 to  December 23. At the head is Thomas  Latomo, magister ,  who 
consistently earnt 2d. per week more  than the next highest paid worker .  
F o u r  o ther  men are a l s o  styIed masons: John Boreford, John Chinner- 
h u r s t ,  William Boylin' and William d e  Keynesbonnie; the f i r s t  two of 

So far l i t t le  h a s  been sa id  of the highly ski l led,  stratified and 

Out of all the names  of c raf t smen rendered in the ear l ies t  hlerton 
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these a r e  recorded as working in the quar r ies  for the three weeks 
following September 21, so perhaps they were carving stone or  acting as 
supervisors.  Thomas Latomo had a normal weekly wage of 2/5d (rising 
to 2/5ad in September); the men styled mason normally earned 2/3d. 
(2/34d from September). Four other men appear on this mason scale: 
Richard Krandon, Ralph Berford', Robert de Freston and Philip de 
Barkam', though not described as masons it may be supposed that they 
were  of the same status.  Next follows a group earning between 2/- and 
2/2d. per week (also rising by ad. in September): Walter de Bokemhul, 
Thomas de Iffley, Walter de  Haneborne, Stafi de Brandon, Ralph de Kid- 
lington and Robert de Middleton, these were presumably less skilled or 
experienced craftsmen. There are also a considerable number of men 
employed on a ra ther  e r r a t i c  basis,  mainly in  October, November and 
December: John de  Iffley, John de Cowley, P e t e r  de Colone, Ralph de 
Barford, John de Bristol, Pe t e r  de  Berkamsted, Thomas Blackthorn, 
Lammuno Latomo, Walter Baldyondon and John de  Weston. The wages of 
this group suggest that they should be classed with the 2/3d. masons, 
though as their wages varied from week to week it  would seem that they 
were  employed on a daily basis.  A number of persons are also listed a t  
much lower wages, never more than 1/2d. per week, and their wages did 
not increase in September. These were presumably the lower grades of 
building workers,  the mor t a r  mixers and hod c a r r i e r s ,  and include: 
Adam de Abindon (sewanti) .  John Cobeler, Robert de Dorchester, 
Richard Prontis,  Andrew of the parish of St. Clements, Dik' de Scocia, 
John de Hebrickston, John Molindaria, Alexander de S. Cuicis, Walter de 
Finstock, Geoffrey de Manndebi, John Coneli, William Weston, Richard 
Foresthull, John Episipo and John de Oxon' Libero Latomo h e  was em- 
ployed for one day only, and should be seen as a mason employed on a 
casual basis ra ther  than as an unskilled workman). 

It has not been possible to identify all these surnames with their  
places of origin, but about half can be identified with some certainty.22 
Three  can be associated with Oxford: de Oxon'. St. Clements (an Oxford 
parish),  and S. Cuicis (usually known as Hollywell, also an Oxford parish). 
The majority of the r e s t  can be identified with places in Oxfordshire: 
Cowley, Iffley, Blackthorn, Kiddington, Dorchester, Chippenhurst, Fores t  
Hill, Baldon (Little, Toot o r  Marsh),  Bucknell, Handborough (Church or  
Long) and Barford e t .  Michael or St. John); common names such as 
Middleton and Weston could also be Oxfordshire places and i n  view of the 
large number of local names this s eems  likely. There  a r e  also a few 
names originating outside the county: Abingdon (only just over the border),  
Bristol ,  Ireston (Staffs. 1 and Berkampstead (Herts. ). Since the task of 
identifying non-local names is much more  difficult i t  i s  quite probable that 
more  remote places lie concealed amongst the unidentified names. 

distance from their  home towns the majority were  of quite local origin 
Although some of these Merton masons were a considerable 
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(for a map showing the places of origin of the masons involved in the 
building of Merton College see: Jope, E .  M. 1963 'The Regional Cultures 
of Medieval Britain' Fig, 71. In Foster ,  I.  LL and Alcock, L. (eds.) 
Culture and Environment (London: 1963)). These local masons and their  
use of local fine building stone may be thought of as comblning to develop 
local o r  regional building styles.  In the local origin of so many of these 
oxford masons we perhaps see some reflection of the local organisation 
of guilds.23 

With the completion of the stone walling the carpenter took charge 
of the construction of the roof, o r  at least of the supporting framework of 
the roof. In  the case  of a t imber framed building the carpenter would have 
been in charge from the s t a r t ,  and even in the case of masonry buildings 
may have been involved early on, in the construction and erection of 
scaffolding and other supports and temporary structures.  The carpenter, 
who on a building of any s ize  would have been a mas te r  of his trade. was 
responsible for cutting and framing all the t imbers ,  whether for a whole 
building or just for the 

work of the carpenter,  and often only record  that a carpenter was paid for 
some unspecified work. There a r e  exceptions, as the very complete 
accounts for the building of part of King's Hall College, Cambridge, in 
1338, and those for a sh i re  house built in Ipswich i l l ~ s t r a t e . ' ~  

The entries re fer r ing  to carpenters  in the early Merton Rolls 
a r e  singularly uninformative, e .g . ,  that for  1315 merely notes that a car -  
penter was paid for  repairing c a r t s  and in 1296 a carpenter was 
paid 1/3d. for 3 days work in preparing a window in the grea t  kitchen;" 
in  1307 John Carpenter was paid 2/8d. for a trunk;28 in 1208/9 some 
14/10d. was spent on wood for palings, and some weeks la te r  two carpen- 
t e r s  were hired for five days,  for fencing and other repairs." The, 
majority of entries are of this nature but occasionally we do learn sorne- 
thing of the sources and types of wood used. In 1335/6 boards of poplar, 
elm and white poplar were purchased in Abingdon. and boards of oak were 
taken by ancient right from the Royal Fores t s  and common woods. 30 In 
1291 fifteen boards were  purchased from A d e n  for use as mason's tem- 
plates, 31 and in 1313 carters fetched t imber from Alremanston. 

Other entries of interest  r e f e r  to the buildings at Hollywell 
Grange. In 1310 John Carpenter was paid 5/4d. for boards for the door, 
and sums of 5/-, 20/- and 30/- for timber for the vestry.33 It would 
seem that John Carpenter constructed the t imber for this vestry in h i s  
yard and then had the prefabricated par t s  hauled to Hollywell, for in 1311 
three men were hired to haul the wood and r a i se  the vestry.34 This John 
i s  the only carpenter named in the ear ly  rolls and it may be that he was the 
College carpenter.  In the yea r s  following 1309/10 a certain John Colewell 
regularly supplied timber, laths,  lead etc. to the College, but he  appears 
to have been a merchant ra ther  than a carpenter. On only one occasion 

Medieval building accounts a r e  not over-informative about the 

32 
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did a large sum of money pass from the College to a man called Carpenter. 
In 1378 Robert Carpenter was paid €10, though the reason for the payment 
i s  not specified i t  may indicate some form of contract work; however, as 
this man is noted as coming from Wheatley he may have been a mason or 
quarry  owner, perhaps descended from carpenters.  

No matter how important the carpenters role in building the roof 
supports, the construction of the roof itself was the task of other crafts- 
men - thatchers, tilers and s la te rs  - who can be classed together under 
the name of cooperatores. The vast majority of medieval roofing was of 
s t raw o r  reed thatch, and as this material has not survived it is not con- 
sidered here  (the same may be said of wooden shingles). '' The most 
commonly surviving roofing materials of the Banbury area a r e  stone slates 
(and to slight degree ceramic  tiles), and the following account is limited to 
these materials; they a l so  have the advantage of an identifiable source.38 

common in the Roman period there i s  no evidence that they continued in 
use  through the Saxon period. It is not until the earlier part  of the thirtee- 
nth century that the use of slates and tiles is documented, for example, 
the building regulations issued in London in 1212 specifically mention 
t i l es  as a roofing material. '9 Archaeological finds of ceramic tiles and 
stone slates a t  Deddington Castle and in Oxford confirm that both were 
available locally in the earlier thirteenth century. 

into slates may be found. Mainly these belong to the Great Oolite beds 
which run north-east into Northamptonshire and include the farnois 
Colyweston quarries,  as well as the later Oxfordshire slate-pits at 
Stonesfield. " There a r e  important differences between medieval slates 
and the Stonesfield slates of l a t e r  times; the early slates were presents, 
i .e.  hammer split along natural cleavage planes, and had drilled holes; 
Stonesfield slates were  frost split,  and the peg-holes were made by 
tapping through with a light hammer.  

they are potentially an ideal material for  the study of the distribution 
patterns of local building materials. The widespread and frequent out- 
c rops  of these laminated beds means that one can rarely be sure  of their  
exact source,  even with the aid of petragraphic analysis. However, there i s  
a little information available which indicates a t  least some of the sources. 
John Morton noted that stone slates were dug at Brackley and Aynho (in the 
later seventeenth century);" petragraphic analysis of some of the slates 
found a t  Deddington Castle shows that they were made of the Shaps Hill 
beds, which outcrop in the parish (and elsewhere in the county). Analysis 
of a number of slates from Northampton has  shown them all to be of a 
north Northamptonshire origin. 43 A s  with building stone it would seem 
that stone slates were used within a limited area around the source quarry. 

36 

Although the use  of stone slates and ceramic roof tiles was 

Over much of Oxfordshire laminated stone suitable for splitting 

A s  these stone slates were  made from highly fossiliferous rocks 

The Merton Rolls record a number of purchases of stone slates: 
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1,750 were  bought in 1309/10;'' in 1315 Gilbert Slatter was paid for many 
thousands of slates, and in the same year the carters of Cuxham spent five 
days carting slates for the College. " In 1307 Ralf Slatter was  paid on 
three separate occasions for drilling 3,000, 2,000 and 4,500 slates, at 
the rate of 6d. per th~usand ; '~  a year ear l ier  a man was paid l / lad.  for 
drilling for five days;" and i n  1300 one man was paid 10d. for drilling for 
four days.& In 1300 the dril ler was paid 2id. per day, in 1306 fractionally 
more (2.65d. ). If Ralf was paid at  the same rate in 1307 then it would 
seem that it took about 2; days to drill 1,000 slates, Merton also paid 
Gilbert of Woodstock 3/- for making 2,000 slates and WLiliam of Wood- 
stock 12/- for making 15,000 slates, in 1307. '' Since Gilbert and William 
of Woodstock are described as making slates it seems reasonable to 
assume that they were working in  Woodstock, and that they were the 
medieval forerunners of the Stonesfield slaters;  an Adam Slatter of Wood- 
stock is noted in 1279 Hundred Rolls. s' 

There i s  a significant difference in price between the slates made 
by Gilbert and those made by William, and this may be a reflection of the 
size of the slates; stone slates are carefully graded by size, with the 
largest used on the lowest part of the roof and the smallest next to the 
ridge. 

of slates seems to indicate that the drilling of peg-holes was not part of the 
slate-makers task. Indeed the find at Deddington Castle of a partially 
drilled hole may indicate that this work was carried out a t  the building- 
site. 

tiles in medieval documents, as both are often described as tile (tegule). 
In the Oxford area tiles are known to have been made at Penn, Brill,  
Potterspury, 
those produced at these kiln si tes a re  also known but at present cannot be 
attributed to a source, for example of the five types identified amongst the 
roof tiles found at  St. Peter 's  Street, Northampton, only the products of 
Potterspury could be attributed to their soume. 54 The Merton Rolls men- 
tion tiles but rarely, perhaps because of the local availability of stone 
slates; however, in 1315 tiles were purchased for roofing a chamber i n  
Brill (where tiles were made). 55 The Merton Rolls' emphasis on slates 
stresses the distinction between the west and east  sides of Oxford; for 
the west with i ts  plentiful supply of stone suitable for slates made much 
less use of ceramic tiles than did the east which largely lacks suitable 
laminated stone. There was some admixture however, with decorated 
ridge tiles in particular being used in areas commonly using stone slates. 56 

Both stone slates and ceramic tiles were hung in the same way. 
Wooden pegs were driven into holes set  near the top edge of the slate/tile, 
which were then hung on laths with each layer overlapping the one below 
so that the roof was  held firm by its own weight. The slates were bedded 
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The several references to the separate manufacture and drilling 

It is not always possible to distinguish between floor and roof 

Olney Hyde and Lyveden. 53 Tiles in fabrics other than 



on moss  to windproof the roof and were sometimes pointed or  even rend- 
e red  with mor ta r  as well. 57 

While the masons, carpenters and cooperatores were responsible 
for the g rea t e r  part of a medieval building there were also a number of 
o ther  craftsmen who contributed to the finishing stages,  and in some cases 
made important contributions to the main work. 

The blacksmith was one of the most important of these, fo r  not 
only was he  responsible for making and repairing the tools of the other 
craftsmen, but also for the considerable amount of ironwork used in the 
construction work.' 

proof by covering it with sheets of lead. This type of roofing had the 
advantage of being completely impervious to water,  and could therefore be 
set on a very shallow pitched or  even flat roof. Lead could also, if 
necessary,  be stripped and recast ,  and was also ra ther  more fire resistant 
than thatch or shingles. Against these advantages the very high initial 
cost had to be set. Merton College spent f10 : 2 : 2d. on four carts of 
lead in 1334/35, 59 about the average cost  for  the time and sufficient to 
cover  about 640 square feet of roof.60 Lead was also used for gutters, 
spouts and pipes, as well as for solder,  and in  considerable quantities for  
lead gr i l les  which held the many fragments of glazed windows. Most of 
this work with lead was car r ied  out by the plumber, though the glazier 
was  generally responsible for  the framing and soldering of windows. Lead 
was  quite extensively traded, " but the fact that i t  was re-used and recas t  
so often means that its sources cannot be traced from the surviving 
artefacts. 

For finishing, plaster,  whitewash and paint were used; there is 
little to add to Salzman's account of these decorative practices, except to 
point out the archaeological evidence for the mor ta r  rendering of stone 
walls. Enormous amounts of this material were found during the course 
of the excavations at  Deddington Castle, some still in situ, suggesting that 
virtually all the stone buildings were rendered both inside and out. The 
importance of mor ta r  to the medieval builder is well illustrated by the 
very large quantities of l ime purchased by Merton College. Generally the 
en t r ies  only record the amount paid, but on three occasions the l ime 
burner  is named: Robert de Witney in 1309/10 and 1315, 63 and DionyIse 
de  Witney in 1330;64 l ime burning was a comparatively skilled task and it 
i s  not improbable that these skills were passed from father to son. 

The last c lass  of building craftsmen to be discussed here - the 
g laz ie rs  - became increasingly important as the middle ages progressed. 
Like the masons, the glaziers were highly mobile, and probably for the 
same  reason that there  w a s  too little work in any one place. Again, like 
the mason, the mas te r  glazier can be found working i n  many and widely 
separated par t s  of the country, though there also seems  to have been a 
r a the r  less ambitious class working a more localised area. This latter 

A s  an alternative to thatch o r  slates a roof could be made water- 
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class is represented by men such as William the Glaz ie r  of Thame.  who 
in 1310 glazed the ves t ry ,  65 probably of St. Peter's in the Eas t ,  in Oxford. 
Minor works and r e p a i r s  w e r e  also probably c a r r i e d  out by such local 
craf tsmen,  such as the three  windows repa i red  for Merton in 1293/94, by 
an unnamed glazier .  66 

glaziers  may be detected, and these schools  ranged across the length and 
breadth of the country, One such school w a s  centred in  Oxford. Thomas 
of Deddington, somet imes  described as Thomas  of Canterbury or  Oxford 
w a s  probably born in  Deddington, the son of Nicholas of Deddington. 
between 1330 and 1340. Thomas i s  f i r s t  recorded  as a glazier in  the 
1350's. ass i s t ing  h is  father to glaze St. Stephen's Chapel, Westminster .  
Some y e a r s  later he w a s  at work in Windsor, as a resu l t  of which he came 
to the notice of William of Wykeham who in due c o u r s e  appointed Thomas 
principal g laz ie r  to h i s  foundations of New College, Oxford and Winchester 
College. Apart f rom h i s  work in Oxford, Winchester ,  Windsor and 
Westminster the influence of Thomas of Deddington w a s  felt as far north 
as York, where  one of h i s  pupils, John Thornton of Coventry, worked as 
a painter of g lass .  In h i s  later y e a r s  Thomas  worked f rom Oxford, manu- 
facturing h is  windows there  and shipping them to Winchester. 

w a s  by no means the ear l ies t  of that school. Nicholas of Deddington 
certainly c a r r i e d  out r e p a i r s  to the windows of the chancel of Merton 
College in 1359/60. 67 During the thirteenth century a number of g laz ie rs  
lived and worked in  Oxford, f o r  example, Jordon (died 1204-1211), and 
h is  brother  Thomas (died c. 1236) who left his house of business  to the 
Hospital of St. John (the house w a s  in School St. , now St .  Mary 's  Entrey). 
A t  about the s a m e  t ime Osney Abbey acquired a property of one John Pi le t ,  
also in School St . ,  descr ibed as lGlasenhalll or  domus v i t ra r i i .  Another 
Thomas Glaz ie r  (died c. 1303) was probably a descendant of the f i r s t  
Thomas, f o r  in  1277/78 he made over  to his  daughter ,  Agnes, a house in 
High St.,  n e a r  to  Magpie Lane, which had former ly  belonged to the  f i r s t  
Thomas. 'WO other  g laz ie rs ,  Walter and Geoffrey, appear  as contempor- 
a r i e s  of the e l d e r  Thomas,  and if they w e r e  not of the s a m e  family then at  
l eas t  they at tes t  the extent of the g l a s s  t rade  in  thirteenth century Oxford. 68 

The evidence for thirteenth century g l a z i e r s  living and working in 
Oxford is incontrovertible, but w a s  glaes made in Oxford? The process of 
creating a painted window is complex. Initially a life s i z e  car toon w a s  
laid out, with the colours  indicated. Sheets of white and coloured glass 
were  then matched to th i s  and broken to the required s ize .  This  w a s  done 
by marking the g l a s s  shee ts  with a hot i ron ,  thus producing c r a c k s  which 
could be broken along. Following the cutting and assembling of a l l  the 
pieces of g l a s s  the detai ls  were  painted in. Metallic oxides w e r e  generally 
used a s  paints and w e r e  fused on to the g lass  in  a n  annealing furnace.  The 
window was  then ready for final assembly,  the  pieces  w e r e  laid out and 

It i s  in the great painted windows that  the schools  of master 

Although Thomas w a s  the most  famous of the Oxford g l a z i e r s  he 
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held together  by T-headed closing nai ls ,  s t r i p s  of lead w e r e  then la id  
about each  piece of g l a s s  and t h e i r  junctions so ldered .  Finally the  window 
w a s  set in its f r a m e ,  or in the case of those destined for dis tant  
buildings packed into special ly  made cases ready f o r  shipping. 69 

out  in  Oxford, but i t  is not cer ta in  that glass w a s  actually made t h e r e .  
There is no documentary evidence that coloured g l a s s  w a s  made in England 
before  the second half of the fifteenth century,  for in 1449 Henry VI 
brought John Utynam f r o m  Flanders  to make coloured g l a s s  and to teach 
the art. 'O Coloured glass must  have been imported into England f o r  most  
of the middle ages, f r o m  Burgandy. F landers ,  Normandy and Lorra ine .  " 
White or plain glass w a s  probably made in England f rom the thir teenth 
century ,  for glass fac tor ies  w e r e  set up by immigrant  Norman c r a f t s m e n  
in  S u r r e y  and Sussex,  and they developed an industry around the  Weald 
which dominated English glass-making until the seventeenth century .  '* 
I t  may be  that glass w a s  made  in Oxford,  at present  there  i s  no evidence 
f o r  or against  th i s  view. For the moment it is probably safer to a s s u m e  
that  glass w a s  not made local ly ,  but was imported f r o m  the continent and 
in the  case of white g l a s s  perhaps  f rom the Weald. 

T h e r e  i s  no real doubt that all these  p r o c e s s e s  w e r e  c a r r i e d  

, 

R .  J. Ivens 
References 

These figures a r e  bascd un information cuntaincd in Woodstuck .Muscum'\ Sites ;rnd 
hlonuinents Index. 
Hobsun, T .  F .  (cd.)  1926 'Adderbury Ikc to r i a ' ,  'Ihc Oxford Ili.curd S w i , : t ~  1 '192G) 
uui . 
Lambuurn. E.A.C. 1936 'The Churches of Bix'. Oxonlensia I l l 9 3 6 1  120-139. 
Arkell .  W. 1947  The Geulogy of Oxford (Oxford. 1947).  Arkell. \V.  I947 Oxford Stonc 
(I,ondon, 1947).  Jspr:. E.M. 1964 'The Saxon Building-Stone Industry in Southern and 
Midland England'. Medieval Archaeology 5 (19641 91-1 1 4 .  cspccially F i g . 2 5 .  
Jope, E.M. 1956 'The Archaeology of Wheatley Stone'. Thc Oxford Ikco rd  Sucictx 37 
(1956) 17-26, especially Fig.  7 .  
Mertun College Accounts fh1.R.) 4060. I am grateful to P m f .  E.11. Jope for allowing 
me to make use of his  l r ansc r lp t s  of these Rolls. 
Jope 1956 op. cit .  2 4 .  
Ilobson op. c i t .  All the following references to Adderhury Chancel a r e  taken from 
these building Accounts. 
M.R. 4083. 4081. 10. X . R .  4102. 
M . R .  4084. 3642. 1 2 .  M.R. 4102. 
Knoop. D. and Jones.  C . P .  1936 'The Rise of the Mason Contractor ' .  J .  Royal Insti-  
tute o f  Brit ish Architects 43 (1936). 22-24. 
M.R. 4059. Buscell is of uncertain meanmg. Salzman. L. (1952) (1967) Building in 
England (Oxford. 1967) 114. suggests that i t  is a complete s l ice  of a c i r cu la r  pi l lar .  
Salzman 00. c i t .  123 for a fur ther  discussion of this point. 
Rotuli Hundrcdorum ii ,  822b. 855b. 
M.11. 3635. 
The f i rs t  six appear  in 1290/1 M . R .  4054).  the last  in 1292/3 (b1.R. 40591. 
Rot. Hund. i i ,  739b. 800b. 
Ibid. 840b. 
M . R .  4084. 
These identifications can al l  be confirmed in the relevant volumes of the Place-Name 
Society. 

235 



23. S a l r m a n  op .  c i t .  33. 
24. Ibid.  195-252. Thompson. R.H.G.  1956 T h e  hledieval A r t i s a n '  in S inger .  C. et a1 

(1956) A His torv  o f  T e c h n o l q y  11 (Oxford,  1956) 383-396. 
25. Salzman op .  cat. 206-209. 
26. M . R .  3642. 27. M.R.  4060. . 
28. M . R .  3635. 29. M.R. 4069. 
30. M . R .  4086. 31. M.R. 4054. 
32. M.R. 4071. 33. M.R. 3636. 
34. h1.R. 4058. 35. M.R. 4070. 
36. M.R. 4102Bk). 
37. Salzman op .  c i t .  223-229 for a d iscuss ion  of tha tch  a n d  sh ingles .  
38. Blue slates are not known f r o m  medieval Oxfordshi re  but f o r  England genera l ly  see 

Jope. E .  M. and Dunning. G.C. 1954 'The u s e  of Blue  Slate f o r  Roofing in Medieval 
England' ,  T h e  Antiquaries J .  3', (1954) 209-217. 

39. Salzman op. c i t .  223. 
40. Jope. E . M .  1951 'The Development of P o t t e r y  Ridge T i l e s  in the  Oxford Area ' ,  

Oxoniensia (1951) 86-88. 
41. Salzman op. c i t .  232-233. Collyweston s l a t e s  w e r e  produced o v e r  a wide a r e a  an t h e  

neighbourhood of Collyweston . 
42. Morton. J .  1712 T h e  Natural  His tory  of Nor thamptonshi re  (London. 1712) 109. 
43. Wil l iams.  J .  H. 1979 St. Peter's S t r e e t  NorthamDton. Excavations 1973-76 

(Northampton. 1979) 327. 
44. M . R .  4070. 45. M.R.  3642. 
46. M . R .  3635. 47. M.R. 4065b. 
48. M . R .  4062. 49. M.R.  3635. 
50. Rot .  Hund. i i .  840a. 
51. Ivens.  R.J. 1982 'Medieval Pottery f r o m  the  1978 Excavations at T e m p l e  F a r m ,  Bril l :  

R e c o r d s  of Buckinghamshire (1982). 167. 
52. Unpublished finds of uncer ta in  da te  f r o m  the  kiln s i t e .  
53. Steane ,  J . M . ,  Bryant .  G . F .  and W e b s t e r .  P . A .  1975 'Excavations a t  the  D e s e r t e d  

Medieval Sett lement a t  Lyveden. Four th  Repor t ' .  Northampton Borough Council 
Museums and A r t  Gal le ry  J .  11 (1975) 97-105. 

54. Wil l iams op. c i t .  322-325. 
55. M.R.  3642. 
56. Hoskins.  W . G .  and Jope. E.M.  1954 'The M e d i e 6 1  P e r i o d '  103-120 in Mar t in .  A . F .  

and  Stee l .  R .W.  (ed . )  1954) T h e  Oxford Region : A Scientific and His tor ica l  Survey  
(Oxford. 1954). 115. 

57. Salzman op .  c i t .  233-4. 
58. Ibid. 286-317. f o r  an  account of the  s m i t h ' s  contribution. 
59. .M.R. 4085. 
60. Salzman op. cit. 263. 
61. Cams-Wilson .  E .  1962/3 'The Medieval T r a d e  of the  Ports of t h e  Wash' ,  hledieval 

Archaeology 6-7 (1962/3) 188-9. 
62. Salzman op. c i t .  149-172. 
63. M . R .  4070, 3642. 64. M.H. 3660. 
65. M.R. 3636. 
67. M.R. 4099. 
68. T h e  passage concern ing  the Oxford g l a z i e r s  i s  based  o n  G a r r o d .  H.W. 1931 Ancient 

Pa in ted  G l a s s  in Merton College Oxford (London. 1931) 36-43. 
69. Salzman op. c i t .  178-181. 
70. Ibid. 183. 
72. Harden ,  D.B. 1965 'Glass and G l a s s e s '  311-347 in S inger  et a l .  op .  c i t .  

66. M.R.  4055b. 

71. Ibid. 183. 

236 



THE BUILDING OF BANBURY LIBRARY LN 1884 

The observant  passer-by in Marlborough Road i s  informed by a 
shield and s c r o l l s  in the gable  of  Banbury Library  that the building 
originated as The  Banbury Institute and was e rec ted  in 1884. Banbury 
Mechanics Institute w a s  founded in 1835 and,  in the following y e a r ,  moved 
into purpose-built p r e m i s e s  in Church Passage. ' The Institute provided 
m e m b e r s  and t h e i r  fami l ies  with a l i b r a r y ,  began drawing and music  
classes, and organised l e c t u r e s ,  enter ta inments  and railway excurs ions ;  
in 1838, i t  a l s o  set up a smal l  museum but th i s  fell v ic t im to a financial 
c r i s i s  in 1851. The for tunes of the Institute improved thereaf te r  and i t s  
membersh ip  doubled f r o m  230 in 1852 to 460 in 1880.' 

commit tee  sought financial help f r o m  Bernhard Samuelson,  M. P. for 
Banbury and,  as owner  of the Bri tannia  Works,  the town's l a r g e s t  
employer .  Samuelson w a s  a constant advocate of the need for education, 
especial ly  technical education, and was  well a w a r e  that Br i ta in  lagged 
behind i t s  industrial r i v a l s  in th i s  field. His  concern led to h i s  appoint- 
ment as Chairman of the Royal Commission on Technical Education which 
published its report in 1884. Locally, h e  had financed the building of the 
Cherwell Br i t i sh  Schools in  1861 and, five y e a r s  l a t e r ,  he presented a 
l i b r a r y  of scient i f ic  w o r k s  to the Institute. Now he  decided that  the t i m e  
had come for a new and larger Institute and, in 1883, he  bought land for 
the purpose on the  Beech Lawn estate in Marlborough Road; h i s  of fe r  to  
e r e c t  t h e r e  'a handeomc and commodious building' and provide the 
Institute with a rent-free home w a s  gratefully accepted. T h e  new building 
w a s  designed by t h e  Banbury a rch i tec t ,  Walter  E.  Mills and w a s  opened 
a t  a formal  ceremony in the reading room,  now the  Reference L i b r a r y ,  
on the  2nd July 1884. Samuelson declared that the object of the  Institute 
w a s  'simply the promotion of l i t e ra ture  and science '  and Anthony Mundella, 
Vice-President of the Commit tee  of the Council on Education, dec la red  
the  building open. His announcement that the Queen w a s  to confer  a 
baronetcy on Samuelson in  recognition of h i s  s e r v i c e s  to education w a s  
enthusiastically received.  The unveiling of Samuelson's por t ra i t ,  copied 
f r o m  an original by Herkomer ,  w a s  a formal  g e s t u r e  of appreciation by 
the  Institute commit tee .  Celebrations continued with a luncheon f o r  about 
200 people at the Town Hall and a s o i r e e  of vocal and instrumental  mus ic  
in the  reading room; gues ts  could also view paintings and drawings loaned 
by the South Kensington Museum and local inhabitants, and s a m p l e s  of 
work by the Bri tannia  Works Machine Drawing Class .  

The  building, opened with such pomp and ceremony,  w a s  built of 
red  br ick with Hornton s tone dress ings  by the Banbury bui lder ,  Albert  
Kimberley. Ear ly  Tudor  in s tyle ,  i t  possessed ,  and re ta ins ,  a Tudor  
doorway surmounted by an oriel window; above this ,  a smal l  gable added 
t o  the  dignity of the facade and housed the informative date-stone 

Additional accommodation became necessary  and the Institute 
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previously descr ibed.  Inside, the three-storeyed building provided 
accommodation on two floors f o r  the Banbury Institute - the  word 
'hlechanics' had been dropped f r o m  the t i t le  - and r o o m s  on the  top floor 
f o r  the Banbury School of Science and Ar t ,  another  of Samuelson's 
in te res t s .  The ground floor compr ised  a hall with a n  a t t rac t ive  floor of 
Brose ley  tiles which i s  still in use  to-day; doors  led off to a lad ies '  
reading room on the left,  to a reference l i b r a r y  on the  r ight  and to  a 
lending l i b r a r y  s t ra ight  ahead. A s tone s t a i r c a s e  gave access to the  f i r s t  
floor reading m m  and a n  adjacent conversat ion room which w a s  used f o r  
c h e s s .  Contemporary reports drew attention to the furni ture  and fittings 
which the archi tect  had designed, and to the high quality of workmanship 
that  w a s  evident, for example,  in the door  to the reading room. The  
attention to  detail extended to  the provision of cathedral  g l a s s  in the upper  

5 p a r t s  of the  windows so as to s e c u r e  'a softened light f o r  reading. 
Members  had t h e i r  f i rs t  opportunity to  apprec ia te  these  fea tures  when the 
l i b r a r y  opened for business  in the new p r e m i s e s  on the 7th July 1884. 
A local appeal for funds had helped to swell the  bookstock by 1,230 volumes 
to a total of 7.000, and membersh ip  rose dramat ica l ly  f rom 470 in 1883 t o  
1,004 in 1885. part ly  because a number of men f r o m  the Bri tannia  Works 
w e r e  encouraged or persuaded to join. Many failed to  renew t h e i r  sub-  
sc r ip t ions ,  but the number of members  had reached 1,004 again by 1889. 

A t  the formal  opening of the Institute, Samuelson had hoped that 
the l i b r a r y  would become a free l i b r a r y  'before long;'' s imi la r ly ,  the 
Banbury Advert iser  t rusted that people would respond generously t o  the 
bookfund appeal because,  although 'the books wil l ,  for a t ime,  belong to  a 
par t icu lar  society,  they must eventually form the nucleus of a public 
l ib rary . ' '  In fact, the  very  existence of a major  subscription l i b r a r y ,  
available only to  members  and the i r  famil ies ,  perverse ly  re ta rded  the 
establ ishment  of a free public l ib rary  in Banbury. It was  not until Ju ly  
1945 that Banbury Borough Council agreed to a n  application f r o m  the 
Institute Committee and took o v e r  the management of the l i b r a r y .  
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THE EXPANSION OF BROUGHTON CASTLE 1550-1554 
WHERE DID RICHARD FIENNES FIND THE MONEY 7 

On every o t h e r  occasion when Broughton h a s  undergone m a j o r  
renovation or minor reconstruct ion the c o s t  h a s  been financed by the  s a l e  
of land.  But for the g r e a t e s t  reconstruct ion of a l l  t h e r e  i s  no obvious 
source of the money to  finance it.  

The  reconstruct ion w a s  t ruly g r e a t .  The  date  on a chimney,  1554, 
identifies the y e a r  of  completion of the building, though internal work may 
have continued af te rwards .  The  building must  have taken t h r e e  y e a r s ,  
perhaps  four  including the  hewing and car t ing  of s tone,  the felling of t r e e s  
and the i r  t r imming to fabricate  the great beams and floor t imbers .  The 
s ta te  chambers  formed the new west  wing, now the  Oak and White Rooms.  
The Grea t  Hall was  divided horizontally by a ceiling. forming on the second 
floor the Long Gal lery and the r o o m s  off i t ;  the Hall floor was ra i sed  a 
foot above the medieval e a r t h  and paved. Overal l  a top s torey  w a s  added, 
now the  b a r r a c k s  or a t t ics ,  and a new roof constructed.  Bays w e r e  thrown 
out t o  north and south to  form a new ent rance  porch and to hold the two 
broad-planked s ta i rways.  The work must  have cost a fortune of money. 
Where did i t  c o m e  f r o m ?  

H a r r y  Gordon Slade h a s  shown that the inspiration w a s  in the 
short-lived cour t  s ty le  of the t i m e  of King Edward Vl (1547-1553). His 
a r t i c l e  revealed connections with the Court  and with the archi tect  Sharing- 
ton which sufficiently explained the bir th  of the idea for  major  modernisat ion 
in the mind of Richard Fiennes,  who was  a well-off but by no means  r ich  
country squi re  in a remote  area of north Oxfordshire .  It had t o  be 
assumed that the Wykeham inheritance of the Broughton es ta te ,  with manors  
in Hampshire  and Somerse t ,  had thrown up a l a r g e  s u r p l u s  of c a s h  during 
four minori t ies  including that of Richard himself. That assumption went 
cont ra ry  to  a l l  his tor ical  experience;  i t  was  possible that guardians of 
minor  he i r s  had honestly s e r v e d  t h e i r  wards  and husbanded the inheri tance;  
but i t  was much m o r e  usual for them to milk the e s t a t e s  of t h e i r  w a r d s  
and leave them with l i t t le  m o r e  than the land of which they could not be 
deprived. 

likely origin of the inspiration and the money. No contemporary documents 
or accounts have survived;  what follows can be no m o r e  than hypothesis 
based on circumstant ia l  evidence. 

Richard Fiennes w a s  born in 1519 and c a m e  of age in 1540. His 
father  Edward died in 1528. During the 12 y e a r s  of Richard’s minori ty  
he had a guardian; the Complete Peerage strangely does  not mention the 
fact ,  but the State P a p e r s  show that in 1530 Henry N o r r i s  w a s  appointed 
guardian. 

of King Henry VIII. But they w e r e  dangerous t imes .  H e  was accused of 
intimacy with Anne Boleyn. having picked up and wiped h is  face on h e r  
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handkerchief, and w a s  executed in 1536. H e  m a r r i e d  Mary daughter  of 
Thomas  Fiennes of Herstmonceux in Sussex ,  Lord Dacre of the South, a 
dis tant  cousin of Richard F iennes .  

By Mary he had a son ,  a l s o  Henry,  born about 1525. It may be 
assumed that Richard F iennes ,  as a minor ,  spent  much t i m e  a t  the home 
of h i s  guardian in Berkshi re  and w a s  an int imate  of h is  near-contemporary 
the younger Henry. T h i s  Henry became a n  attendant in the  pr iva te  Cham- 
ber of King Edward VI, w a s  MP for Berkshi re  in 1547, signed in 1553 the  
letters patent drawn up by the Duke of Northumberland in o r d e r  to l imi t  
the succession to  the crown to Lady Jane  Grey .  H e  w a s  eventually 
ennobled by Queen Elizabeth as Baron N o r r i s  of Rycote. The  relevance to  
Richard Fiennes and Broughton i s  that he  w a s  an int imate  assoc ia te  of 
King Edward VI and of the people in  power a t  h i s  c o u r t . 4  

Richard F e r m o r  of Easton Neston. If the chi ldren are l is ted in o r d e r  of 
age, s h e  w a s  the eighth. H e r  date  of b i r th  i s  not known; but h e r  next 
e l d e r  s i s t e r  Anne m a r r i e d  to William Lucy of Charlecote ,  w a s  s ta ted in 
an annotation to the 1619 Visitation of Wariwckshire  ( repr inted by Harleian 
Society) to  have been aged 15 in  1525 and a l ready  m a r r i e d ,  i . e . ,  born in 
or about 1510. Ursula  may therefore  have been born about 1511 or 1512. 

The Complete Peerage gives  the date  of b i r th  of Richard’s  son  and 
h e i r  Richard as about 1557. H e  w a s  however probably born 1554/55, based 
on h i s  age on en t ry  into Winchester  College in 1569. The m a r r i a g e  of 
Richard and Ursula  h a s  been assumed to  have taken place about 1556, 
based presumably on the Complete Peerage’s  date  for the b i r th  of the 
younger Richard. That date  i s  plainly wrong. The  will of Richard F e r m o r  
makes  c l e a r  that they w e r e  a l ready  m a r r i e d  in 1551, as does that of 
Ursula’s  brother-in-law William Lucy. 

More dramatical ly  Leland’s notes for h i s  i t inerary  say:- 
“Richard‘ F a r m e r ’ s  daughter  hath maried the h e i r e s  of  these  F inez . .  . . . ” 
These  notes appear  t o  have been made not l a t e r  than 1543, though one 
cannot be absolutely cer ta in  that t h e r e  w a s  not a l a t e r  interpolation. If 
they w e r e  m a r r i e d  as e a r l y  as 1543, it  i s  a mystery  why the e ldes t  s u r -  
viving child w a s  not born until 1554/55. However the point re levant  t o  th i s  
discussion is that Richard and Ursula  w e r e  a l ready  m a r r i e d  when the 
reconstruction of Broughton s ta r ted .  

as a London merchant  of the s taple  of Calais .  He a l s o  m a r r i e d  a r ich  
wife ,  Anne daughter and cohei r  of one of the two William Brownes who 
w e r e  a l so  merchants  and mayors  of London. A branch of the F e r m o r s  
lived a t  Somerton in Oxfordshire  and knew the Fienneses;  Richard’s  
fa ther  Edward in h i s  will (1527) names  William F e r m o r  of Somerton,  who 
w a s  bro ther  of Richard F e r m o r  and a l so  prominent as Clerk  of the Crown. 

Richard might need to  recons t ruc t  Broughton. The  F e r m o r s  would also 
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Richard Fiennes m a r r i e d  Ursula. one of the ten chi ldren of 
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Richard F e r m o r ,  Ursula’s fa ther ,  w a s  an exceedingly r ich man 
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Here then, in the pockets of the F e r m o r s ,  w a s  al l  the  money 
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add to  the renaissance inspirat ion and provide Italian connections; 
Richard F e r m o r  had visited F lorence  in 1524; as a merchant  he  may have 
t ravel led regular ly .  Richard w a s  a l ready  m a r r i e d  to Ursula  F e r m o r .  

But if Richard F e r m o r ,  before  he died In 1551 or 1552, did in 
fact finance the work at Broughton. h e  must  have had a v e r y  special  
reason  for doing so. Ursula  w a s  a younger daughter; her husband had no 
obvious c la im on F e r m o r  money in  pr ior i ty  to F e r m o r  sons and o t h e r  
sons-in-law. 

who with h i s  bro ther  of  Somerton and all h i s  family w a s  a dedicated 
Catholic, w a s  imprisoned and s t r ipped of h i s  property.  On r e l e a s e ,  he  
lived quietly presumably on family chari ty .  In 1550 he  had h i s  property 
r e s t o r e d  by King Edward VI and h is  government. That  res torat ion of a 
cathol ic 's  property by an e x t r e m e  protestant  government  must  have had a 
compelling explanation. What be t te r  explanation than that  Richard Fiennes 
used h i s  influence with Henry N o r r i s  who used h i s  influence with the cour t  
to have Richard F e r m o r  returned to  prosper i ty?  The work a t  Broughton, 
perhaps  conceived while he stayed with h i s  daughter a t  Broughton during 
h is  impoverishment ,  would have been h i s  thankyou. The  dates  fit; the 
c i rcumstances  fit. Additionally it i s  of in te res t  that  the younger Henry 
N o r r i s  not only had a Fiennes mother  but h i s  great-aunt Elizabeth N o r r i s  
w a s  wife of William F e r m o r  of Somerton. bro ther  of Richard F e r m o r . *  
T h e i r  tombs and b r a s s e s  are in Somerton church .  

Fermor family, will confirm o r  disprove this  hypothesis. 
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From the early BANBURY GUARDIAN 

New Poor Law v. the Old Poor Law 
B.G.  27 July 1843. A Court  Repor t  and edi tor ia l  comment. 

The repor t ,  given below, w a s  inser ted in the Banbury Guardian 
in accordance with the p r o m i s e  of i t s  edi tor ,  William Pot t s ,  in 
i t s  f i r s t  i s sue  on 6 Ju ly  1843, that  he  would give full r e p o r t s  of 
Assizes ,  Sessions and Meetings for the dis t r ic t  covered by a l l  the  
places  named in the paper ' s  full t i t le ,  because of the importance 
of a l l  local news to  r e a d e r s  of a provincial journal. why Pot t s  
found this  par t icu lar  case of in te res t  i s  outlined in h is  comment 
on the reported t r i a l ,  and the point made about the superior i ty  of 
s o m e  of the provis ions of the 1834 New Poor Law, h a s  considerable  
in te res t  f o r  the modern r e a d e r .  Much h a s  been wri t ten of l a t e  
y e a r s  about the h a r s h n e s s  of the  provisions of this  Act, but 
comments  on individual cases are often anachronis t ic ,  being made,  
unconsciously perhaps ,  f rom the standpoint of modern theor ies  
and pract ice .  The  passage  h e r e  reproduced i s  not the only one 
in the pages of the Banbury Guardian a t  this per iod,  to afford 
a gl impse of the Poor Law adminis t ra t ion under  the 1834 law. 
What happened in individual cases w a s  often, in fact, a n  im- 
provement on what might have happened at an e a r l i e r  per iod.  

"Crown Court, Worces te r ,  Ju ly  18th. 
Samuel Maund, aged 45, wheelwright, stood charged with bigamy. M r  Selfe 
prosecuted,  and M r  Allen defended the pr i soner .  M r  Selfe having opened 
the case, called as the f i r s t  witness ,  

sham.  I produce a cer t i f ica te  of a m a r r i a g e  copies  f r o m  the r e g i s t e r  at 
Alton, Herefordshire .  (The copy w a s  h e r e  put in and read;  it s ta ted that 
Samuel Maund was  m a r r i e d  in 1825, to Ann P r o b e r t ,  by the Rev --- 
Thomas.  with the consent of h e r  lawful fa ther ,  John Prober t ) .  I a l so  
produce a cer t i f icate  of a m a r r i a g e  ce lebra ted  at the par ish of All Saints ,  
Evesham. (This w a s  also put in. It s ta ted that Samuel Maund w a s  
m a r r i e d  to  Elizabeth Clarke by banns, by the Rev John Marshal l ,  in 1831). 
By the Court: Maund's family by h i s  l a s t  wife i s  now chargeable  to the 
par i sh  of St Lawrence,  Evesham. T h i s  prosecution is brought a t  the 
instigation of the bro ther  of h i s  l a s t  wife. 

Ann P r o b e d ,  and I w a s  p r e s e n t  a t  the  m a r r i a g e  of Samuel Maund to Ann 
P r o b e r t .  I cannot s a y  that the p r i s o n e r  i s  that Samuel Maund. 

a t  the marr iage  of my niece with hfaund, and I was  one of the witnesses  to  
i t .  I am s u r e  that the p r i s o n e r  i s  the person who marr ied  my niece. They 
did not live together long. During the t i m e  that they did so, I saw them 

William Arton, who deposed: I a m  the inspector  of police a t  Eve- 

John Arden: I l ive  at A r m s t r e e ,  Herefordshire .  I a m  an uncle to  

Fanny Arden: I a m  the  wife of the l a s t  witness .  I was a l so  present  
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severa l  t imes.  I saw my niece about 4 y e a r s  ago, but I do not know where  
she  i s  now. Her father  i s  gone abroad ,  and h e r  mother  i s  dead. 

Cross-examined by M r  Allen: I recognised the pr i soner  irnrnedi- 
ately. I saw him before the magis t ra tes  at Evesham. The  policeman who 
c a m e  f o r  m e  told what it w a s  that  he  wanted m e  for at Evesham. 

Mary Clarke:  I a m  a s i s t e r  to Elizabeth Clarke ,  and w a s  present  
a t  h e r  marr iage  to  Samuel Maund in 1831. My s i s t e r  was  confined l a s t  
Sunday with h e r  seventh child. 

M r  Allen addressing the jury ,  intimated that the witness ,  Fanny 
Arden. might have been mistaken in the  identity of the pr isoner .  but they, 
with very  l i t t le  delay, found the pr i soner  guilty. Six months imprisonment .  

interest : -  A local in te res t  because Maund and h i s  second wife lived 
between 2 and 3 y e a r s  in this  town and at Neithrop. and are known to many 
persons ,  by whom the wife was  much respec ted ,  and in Neithrop the i r  
f i r s t  child, now a g i r l  of 10 y e a r s ,  w a s  born:  the case h a s  a general  
in te res t  because i t  i l lus t ra tes  the ignorance of many men whose t r a d e  it 
h a s  been to c lamour against  cer ta in  c lauses  of the  New Poor Law Bill.  

The law pronounces the fa ther  of the  l i t t le  g i r l  not to have been 
the husband of h e r  mother ,  and unhappily for h e r s e l f ,  she  w a s  born before 
the passing of the Act [in 18341; the  law w a s  not re t rospect ive and h e r  
b i r th  set t lement  i s  the place to which s h e  must  be sent ;  if the c l rcum-  
s tances  of h e r  mother  will not maintain h e r ,  this  little g i r l  under the 
provisions of the old law must  be  tom from h e r  mother  and h e r  l i t t le  
bro thers  and s i s t e r q  and sen t  to p a s s  h e r  l i fe ,  a pauper among s t r a n -  
gers. Not so h e r  more  fortunate bro thers  and s i s t e r s ,  they had the good 
fortune to be born a f t e r  the passing of the a c t ;  one of the humane provis-  
ions of that ac t  makes t h e i r  mother 's  set t lement  the i r s ;  and whatever  
the mother 's  lot  they will s h a r e  i t  with h e r .  What a dis t ress ing situation 
i s  the mother 's ,  she  knew not that h e r  husband w a s  a marr ied  man: what 
an aggravation of h e r  d i s t r e s s  would it have been if instead of only one of 
h e r  children, a l l  the r e s t  had been; for al l  w e r e  born in different 
par i shes ,  and not one in which the mother  had h e r  legal set t lement  and to 
which [for poor re l ief]  s h e  would go. 

The o ther  c lauses  of the a c t  will b e a r  a comparison with the old 
law and great ly  in the i r  favour too. 'Hear ye  that, ye  women of England! 

The  above t r ia l  i s  inser ted because  i t  h a s  a local and a genera l  

Women beyond the Game Laws. 

B.G. 10 December 1846. A curious Report .  

"It now appears  that the Duchess of Marlborough may enjoy h e r  
'dog and gun', bringing down as many head of game as s h e  c a n ,  without a 
l icense.  When the Game Laws w e r e  passed ,  the legis la ture  had no 
recollection of Diana and h e r  nymphs, sport ing ladies  of the Pantheon: 
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Nymphs with quivered backs,  
And clear e las t ic  l i m b s  of nub-brown hue, 
Or l ike  tanned wall-fruit,  ripening and compact .  

It w a s  thought that the female mind would, in the m a t t e r  of g a m e ,  never  
look beyond the kitchen and dining room. To draw,  to  truss, to  cook, to  
eat the spoi ls  of sport ing man,  w a s  considered to  be the so le  mission - if 
w e  may use a word, fast r is ing in repute  - of the gent le r  s e x :  leaving the 
task of s laughter  to  the l o r d s  of the ear th .  And therefore ,  the Duchess 
of Marlbomugh t r iumphs o v e r  the  at tempt ,  so ungalantly made,  to  fine 
h e r .  for sport ing without a l icense .  The s ta tute  - s a y s  the GLOBE - only 
introduces the masculine gender  'he!, and therefore  'she' e s c a p e s  i t s  
operation. G r e a t  news th is  for the f a i r  sex ;  and,  until Par l iament  opens,  
we  earnes t ly  advise  all lad ies  with sport ing tendencies to  take advantage 
of the discrepancy of the A c t ;  for, of course, M r  Grantley Berkeley.  as 
the self-installed guardian of the game of England - as the chancel lor  f o r  
a l l  unprotected h a r e s  and pheasants  - will immediately cause  a r e f o r m  of 
the law,  that it may c i r c l e  with i t s  t e r r o r  the hitherto privileged petticoat. 
For the vulgar wives and daughters  of vulgar labourers  - such people 
are so influenced by high example! - may,  animated by the doings of the 
Duchess, and sustained in  the moral  wrong by the inefficiency of the law,  
take to  shooting without a l icense ,  the husband and father poacher  
remaining. for awhile, at home.  

I have not been able  to  find any o ther  mention of this  cur ious  
affair in the BANBURY GUARDIAN, so cannot s a y  where  the case 
against  the Duchess w a s  heard .  It s e e m s  to  have been a nice 
instance of a woman getting the be t te r  of "the l a w n ,  before which, 
cer ta inly m a r r i e d  women w e r e  of little consequence in t h e i r  own 
right, to  a considerably l a t e r  period than this  report. T h e r e  
w e r e ,  however, evidently loopholes and anomalies ,  of which th i s  
case w a s  one. T h e r e  w e r e  s o m e  advantages, too,  in that  m a r r i e d  
women could not be sued for debt, being reckoned as one person 
with t h e i r  husbands. F r o m  a t  l e a s t  the 17th century,  because of 
the ambivalent s ta tus  of women and children before  the law,  i t  
proved very difficult to  punish them for offences commit ted in a 
r io t .  A s  far as poaching goes ,  as mentioned in the r e p o r t ,  i t  
would be interest ing to  know if any "vulgar wives and daughters"  
did take advantage of the difficulty of bringing them to book. 

P. Renold 
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BANBURY HISTORICAL SOCIETY - ANNUAL REPORT, 1984 

Your Committee have pleasure in  submitting the 27th Annual Report  and 
Statement of Accounts, for the y e a r  1984. 

w e r e  more muted, though (see publications r e p o r t  below) the y e a r  w a s  
s t i l l  significant. 

On the  Committee, Geoffrey P a r m i t e r  succeeded Gwladys Brtnk- 
worth as Chairman, and the  edi torship o f  Cake and Cockhorse passed  f r o m  
David Fiennes to David Hitchcox. 

Meetings in 1984 included ta lks  by distinguished his tor ians  h o w  
resident  in  Banburyshire and memberb! Professor Chris topher  Hill on 
"Puri tanism and Pol i tc is  in  17th century England" and,  later in  the y e a r ,  
h i s  wife Bridget Hill on "Women in 18th century England". O u r  f o r m e r  
Chairman Alan Donaldson brought back m e m o r i e s  with h is  i l lustrated talk 
on 'The Banbury and Cheltenham Direct Railway "; and there  w e r e  
archaeological talks by Tom Hassal l ,  "St Frideswide and the Religious 
Houses of Oxford"; Nick Griffiths, "Recent Archaeology in London"; and 
Geo-e Lambrick, "The Rollright Stones". John Rhodes provided the 
excuse  for'a Chr is tmas  par ty  with "Malting and Brewing in Oxfordshire  
(though it must  be  admitted that the mince-pies w e r e  washed down with 
coffee! ). 

The village meeting w a s  held in Warmington p a r i s h  church,  and 
the chi l l  w a s  more  than made up f o r  by the ta lks  by M r  Painting and M r s  
Newman about the village's his tory and prize-winning W .I .  scrapbook,  
and the  very welcome re turn  of Geoff. Lawson with h is  i l lustrated 
comments  on his  own and o thers '  a rch i tec ture .  For the A.G.M. we 
returned a f t e r  many y e a r s  to Canons Ashby ( former  home of Sir Henry 
Dryden, b a r t . ,  the President  of o u r  p r e d e c e s s o r  the North Oxfordshire  
Archaeological Society), where  decades of concern a t  i t s  deter iorat ion 
have been ameliorated by i t s  acquisition by the National Trust and 
exquisite res torat ion.  Gervase  Jackson-Stops gave a brief talk and 
answered questions as members  toured the house. 

mirabi l is .  Banbury Burials ,  1723-1812, announced as imminent for 
s e v e r a l  y e a r s ,  appeared in April,  whilst Aynho: A Northamptonshire 
Village, by Nicholas Cooper, which had been gestation for 25 y e a r s ,  w a s  
at l a s t  available a t  o u r  A.G.M. With one t r u e  'records' volume (which 
h a s ,  incidentally, by the s tandards of such,  proved a bes t  s e l l e r )  and one 
absorbingly readable local ,history, re ta i l ing at €9.75. r e c o r d s  m e m b e r s  
have been well-rewarded for the i r  patience in  y e a r s  when no volume was  
issued.  What is more ,  by the t ime this  report i s  read ,  the long-announced 
Banbury Wills and Inventories. Part One. 1591-1620, will a t  last have 
made i t s  appearance,  and i t s  Introduction by Miss  Dannatt, we beg to 
suggest .  makes  it in i t s  own way as readable  as Aynho. Part Two w a s  

After the heady enter ta inment  of o u r  Si lver  Jubi lee  y e a r ,  events  

So f a r  as publications are concerned, 1984 w a s  a n  annus 
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issued as long ago as 1976, but it i s  only now that the enormous work that 
Ted Brinkworth did in transcribing so many documents, in the two par t s  
together, can properly be appreciated. The volume has been entirely 
typed by Jeremy Gibson, who also edited i t ,  a tremendous saving in cost  
which has enabled the Society to produce a volume of this size. The next 
volume will be Miss Renold’s Banbury Gaol Records, which i s  near  
completion. 

cox’s editorship have seen articles by (in addition to members of the 
committee) Tim Al len ,  Colin Harris,  R.J. Ivens, John Portergill and 
Penelope Renold. The 25th anniversary of the magazine’s first  appearance 
was marked by a full l ist  of the articles which have appeared in the 90 
preceding issues. 

Subscription income was up a total of almost f450, approaching 
25%. a gratifying result of a modest r i se  in subscription and increasing 
membership. Rather more pages in the magazine have meant a proportion- 
al rise in cost. Other expenses have remained level. However, the 
production of two volumes at a cost (including postage) to the Society of 
over El, 900 has meant a fal l  in the publications reserve of El, 117. The 
remaining reserve,  of El, 433, will largely be absorbed by the cost of the 
Wills and Inventories volume. A s  such reserves were accumulated in 
years  when no volumes were issued, it is proper that they should be so 
expended, but it does mean that the Society will no longer receive the 
benefit of substantial bank interest - E164 in 1984 - and that the cost  of our 
next records volume may be hard to meet. As records members for  their  
f3 additional subscription receive one o r  more volumes which cost at 
least €5, often more, to produce (plus E l  in postage), and retail for  sub- 
stantially more,  an increase may be in o rde r  shortly. 

The first three issues of Cake and Cockhorse under David Hitch- 
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The Banbury Historical Society was founded in 1957 to 
encourage interest in the history of the town of Banbury and 
neighbouring parts of Oxfordshire, Northamptonshire and 
Warwickshire. 

The Magazine Cake and Cockhorse is issued to members three 
times a year. This includes illustrated articles based on 
original local historical research, as well as recording the 
Society's activities. By 1985 there had been 88 issues and at 
least 230 articles. Most back issues are still available and 
out-of-print issues can if required be photocopied. 

Other publications still in print include: 
Booklets - 

Old Banbury - a short popular h i s t o r y ,  E.R.C. Brinkworth 
New Light of Banbury's Crosses, P.D.A. Harvey 
Banbury Castle - a s m a r y  of excavations i n  1972 ,  P. Fasham 
The Building and Furnishing of S t  Mary's Church, Banbury, 

N. Cooper 
Pamphlets - 

History of Banbury Cross 
The Globe Room a t  t he  Reindeer Inn,  Banbury 

The Society has also published twenty or more volumes in 
its records series (list available of those still in print). 
These have included Banbury Parish Registers (in seven parts: 
Marriages 1558-1837, Baptisms and Burials 1558-1812); Banbury 
Corporation Records: Tudor and Stuart;  Banbury Wil ls  and Inven- 
t o r i e s  (1621-1650 published; 1591-1620 for publication 1985); 
A Victorian M . P .  and h i s  Consti tuents: The Correspondence of 
H .  W .  Tancred 1841-1860; Shoemaker's Window: Recollections of 
Banbury before the  Railway Age, by George Herbert (now available 
in Gulliver Press edition); South Newington Churchwardens' 
Accounts 1553-1684; Wigginton Constables' Books 1691-1836; 
Bodicote Parish Accounts 1700-1822; Victorian Banbury, by Barrie 
Trinder (with Phillimore); and Aynho: A Northamptonshire Parish, 
by Nicholas Cooper (with Leopard's Head Press). Volumes in 
preparation include Banbury Gaol Records 1805-1852. edited by 
Penelope Renold, and Baptisms and Burials 1813-7838. An edition 
of letters to the 1st Earl of Guilford (of Wroxton, father of 
Lord North, Prime Minister and M.P. for Banbury) is also planned. 

Meetings are held during the autumn and winter, normally at 
7.30 pm at the North Oxfordshire Technical College, Broughton 
Road, Banbury, on the second Thursday of each month. Talks are 
given by invited lecturers on general and local archaeological, 
historical and architectural subjects. In the summer, the AGM 
is held at a local country house and other visits are arranged. 

seconder being needed. The annual subscription is €8.00 
including any records volumes published, or €5.00 if these are 
excluded. 

Secretary, c/o Banbury Museum, 8 Horsefair, Banbury, Oxon. 

Membership of the Society is open to all, no proposer or 

Application forms can be obtained from the Hon. Membership 
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